Rohit Shastry and George C. Soulas
Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, Ohio
Post-Test Inspection of NASA’s Evolutionary
Xenon Thruster Long-Duration Test
Hardware: Discharge Chamber
NASA/TM-20210009633
June 2021
AIAA–2016–4630

CA, July 9-12, 2006.
2. Patterson, M. J. and Benson, S. W., “NEXT Ion Propulsion System Development Status and
Performance,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2007-
5199, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
NASA/TM-20210009633 13
3. Polk, J. E., et al., “Demonstration of the NSTAR Ion Propulsion System on the Deep Space One
Mission,” 27th International Electric Propulsion Conference, IEPC-2001-075, Pasadena, CA,
October 15-19, 2001.
4. Rayman, M. D., “The Successful Conclusion of the Deep Space 1 Mission: Important Results
Without a Flashy Title,” Space Technology, Vol. 23, No. 2-3, 2003, pp. 185-196.
5. Benson, S. W. and Patterson, M. J., “NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Ion Propulsion
Technology Development Status in 2009,” 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference, IEPC-
2009-150, Ann Arbor, MI, September 20-24, 2009.
6. Hoskins, W. A., Aadland, R. S., Meckel, N. J., Talerico, L. A., and Monheiser, J. M., “NEXT Ion
Propulsion System Production Readiness,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2007-5856, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
7. Patterson, M. J., et al., “NEXT Multi-Thruster Array Test - Engineering Demonstration,” 42nd
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2006-5180, Sacramento,
CA, July 9-12, 2006.
8. Snyder, J. S., Anderson, J. R., Van Noord, J. L., and Soulas, G. C., “Environmental Testing of the
NEXT PM1 Ion Engine,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit,
AIAA-2007-5275, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
9. Soulas, G. C., Patterson, M. J., Pinero, L., Herman, D. A., and Snyder, J. S., “NEXT Single String
Integration Test Results,” 45th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit,
AIAA-2009-4816, Denver, CO, August 2-5, 2009.
10. Aadland, R. S., Frederick, H., Benson, S. W., and Malone, S. P., “Development Results of the NEXT
Propellant Management System,” JANNAF 2nd Liquid Propulsion Subcommittee and 1st Spacecraft
Propulsion Subcommittee Joint Meeting, JANNAF 2005-0356DW, Monterey, CA, December 5-8,
2005.
11. Crofton, M. W., et al., “Characterization of the NASA NEXT Thruster,” 45th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE
Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2009-4815, Denver, CO, August 2-5, 2009.
12. Diamant, K. D., Pollard, J. E., Crofton, M. W., Patterson, M. J., and Soulas, G. C., “Thrust Stand
Characterization of the NASA NEXT Thruster,” 46th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference & Exhibit, AIAA-2010-6701, Nashville, TN, July 25 - 28, 2010.
13. Herman, D. A., Pinero, L. R., and Sovey, J. S., “NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT)
Component Verification Testing,” 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and
Exhibit, AIAA-2008-4812, Hartford, CT, July 21-23, 2008.
14. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “Performance Evaluation of the Prototype-Model
NEXT Ion Thruster,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-
2007-5212, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
15. Pinero, L. R., Hopson, M., Todd, P. C., and Wong, B., “Performance of the NEXT Engineering
Model Power Processing Unit,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and
Exhibit, AIAA-2007-5214, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
16. Pollard, J. E., Diamant, K. D., Crofton, M. W., Patterson, M. J., and Soulas, G. C., “Spatially-
Resolved Beam Current and Charge-State Distributions for the NEXT Ion Engine,” 46th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2010-6779, Nashville, TN,
July 25-28, 2010.
17. Snyder, J. S., et al., “Vibration Test of a Breadboard Gimbal for the NEXT Ion Engine,” 42nd
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2006-4665, Sacramento,
CA, July 9-12, 2006.
NASA/TM-20210009633 14
18. Van Noord, J. L., “Lifetime Assessment of the NEXT Ion Thruster,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE
Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2007-5274, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
19. Van Noord, J. L. and Herman, D. A., “Application of the NEXT Ion Thruster Lifetime Assessment to
Thruster Throttling,” 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-
2008-4526, Hartford, CT, July 21-23, 2008.
20. Soulas, G. C., Kamhawi, H., Patterson, M. J., Britton, M. A., and Frandina, M. M., “NEXT Ion
Engine 2000 Hour Wear Test Results,” 40th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference
and Exhibit, AIAA-2004-3791, Fort Lauderdale, FL, July 11-14, 2004.
21. Van Noord, J. L., Soulas, G. C., and Sovey, J. S., “NEXT PM1R Ion Thruster and Propellant
Management System Wear Test Results,” 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference, IEPC-
2009-163, Ann Arbor, MI, September 20-24, 2009.
22. Shastry, R., Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “End-of-test Performance and Wear
Characterization of NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Long-Duration Test,” 50th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2014-3617, Cleveland, OH, July 28-30,
2014.
23. Shastry, R. and Soulas, G. C., “Post-test Inspection of NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster Long-
Duration Test Hardware: Discharge and Neutralizer Cathodes,” 52nd AIAA/SAE/ASEE Joint
Propulsion Conference, Salt Lake City, UT, July 25 - 27, 2016 (to be published).
24. Soulas, G. C. and Shastry, R., “Post-test Inspection of NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster Long
Duration Test Hardware: Ion Optics,” 52nd AIAA/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, Salt Lake
City, UT, July 25 - 27, 2016 (to be published).
25. Hoskins, W. A., et al., “Development of a Prototype Model Ion Thruster for the NEXT System,” 40th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2004-4111, Fort
Lauderdale, FL, July 11-14, 2004.
26. Soulas, G. C. and Patterson, M. J., “NEXT Ion Thruster Performance Dispersion Analyses,” 43rd
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2007-5213, Cincinnati, OH,
July 8-11, 2007.
27. Frandina, M. M., Arrington, L. A., Soulas, G. C., Hickman, T. A., and Patterson, M. J., “Status of the
NEXT Ion Thruster Long Duration Test,” 41st AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference
and Exhibit, AIAA-2005-4065, Tucson, AZ, July 10-13, 2005.
28. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “Performance Characteristics of the NEXT Long-
Duration Test after 16,550 h and 337 kg of Xenon Processed,” 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint
Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2008-4527, Hartford, CT, July 21-23, 2008.
29. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “NEXT Long-Duration Test Plume and Wear
Characteristics after 16,550 h of Operation and 337 kg of Xenon Processed,” 44th
AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2008-4919, Hartford, CT,
July 21-23, 2008.
30. Patterson, M. J., et al., “NEXT: NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster,” 38th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE
Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2002-3832, Indianapolis, IN, July 7-10, 2002.
31. Soulas, G. C., Domonkos, M. T., and Patterson, M. J., “Performance Evaluation of the NEXT Ion
Engine,” 39th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2003-5278,
Huntsville, AL, July 20-23, 2003.
32. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “Status of the NEXT Long-Duration Test after
23,300 Hours of Operation,” 45th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit,
AIAA-2009-4917, Denver, CO, August 2-5, 2009.
NASA/TM-20210009633 15
33. Herman, D. A., “Status of the NASA's Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Long-Duration Test
after 30,352 Hours of Operation,” 46th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference and
Exhibit, AIAA-2010-7112, Nashville, TN, July 25 - 28, 2010.
34. Herman, D. A., “NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Project Qualification Propellant
Throughput Milestone: Performance, Erosion, and Thruster Service Life Prediction after 450 kg,”
JANNAF 7th Modeling and Simulation, 5th Liquid Propulsion, and 4th Spacecraft Propulsion Joint
Subcommittee Meeting, CPIAC JSC 2010-0015EH and NASA TM-2010-216816, Colorado Springs,
CO, May 3-7, 2010.
35. Herman, D. A., “Review of the NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Long-Duration Test
as of 632 kg of Propellant Throughput,” 47th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference
and Exhibit, AIAA-2011-5658, San Diego, CA, July 31 - August 3, 2011.
36. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “Status of the NEXT Ion Thruster Long-Duration
Test after 10,100 h and 207 kg Demonstrated,” 43rd AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference and Exhibit, AIAA-2007-5272, Cincinnati, OH, July 8-11, 2007.
37. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., and Patterson, M. J., “NEXT Long-Duration Test Neutralizer
Performance and Erosion Characteristics,” 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference, IEPC-
2009-154, Ann Arbor, MI, September 20-24, 2009.
38. Herman, D. A., Soulas, G. C., Van Noord, J. L., and Patterson, M. J., “NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon